

2016

CHAPTER 28

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to November 30, 2016)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2016*.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-10 amended

2(1) *The Agricultural Implements Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 2 is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (c); and

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (j):

“(j.1) ‘**ministry**’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”.

(3) Clause 5(a) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(4) Clause 19(e) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-12, section 7 amended

3 Section 7 of *The Agricultural Leaseholds Act* is amended by striking out “provincial magistrate” and substituting “judge”.

S.S. 1992, c.A-24.1, section 43 amended

4 Subsection 43(3) of *The Arbitration Act, 1992* is amended by striking out “subsection 45(6)” and substituting “subsection 45(5)”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 15 amended

5 Subsection 15(3) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “, provincial magistrate” wherever it appears.

S.S. 1989-90, c.C-7.2, section 77 amended

6(1) Section 77 of *The Child and Family Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection (7) is amended:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “*ex parte* application” and substituting “application without notice”; and

(b) in the portion following clause (e) by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

(3) Subsection (8) is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-31, section 10 amended

7 Section 10 of *The Contributory Negligence Act* is amended by striking out “tortfeasor” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “tortfeasor”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-32, section 8 amended

8 Section 8 of *The Controverted Elections Act* is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

S.S. 2012, c.C-39.2, section 90 amended

9 Section 90 of *The Correctional Services Act, 2012* is amended by striking out “*The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act*” and substituting “*The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act, 1997*”.

S.S. 2002, c.E-8.2, section 9 amended

10(1) Section 9 of *The Emergency Protection for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection (1) is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

(3) Subsection (2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

(4) Subsection (3) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “substitutional” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “substituted”.

(5) Subsection (5) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.E-15, section 28 amended

11 Subsection 28(2) of *The Expropriation Act* is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.I-10.2, Schedule amended

12 The Schedule to *The International Commercial Arbitration Act* is amended in article 1(3)(b) by striking out “outside the States” and substituting “outside the State”.

S.S. 1993, c.L-33.1, section 56 amended

13 Subsection 56(2) of *The Local Improvements Act, 1993* is amended by striking out “Part IX of *The Municipalities Act*” and substituting “Part XI of *The Municipalities Act*”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1, section 57 amended

14 Subsection 57(4) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981* is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

S.S. 1999, c.M-14.1, section 50 amended

15 Subsection 50(3) of *The Midwifery Act* is amended by striking out “*ex parte* application, make an order for substitutional” and substituting “application without notice, make an order for substituted”.

S.S. 1999, c.N-4.001, section 255 amended

16 Clause 255(1)(a) of *The New Generation Co-operatives Act* is amended by striking out “extra-provincial” and substituting “extraprovincial”.

S.S. 1997, c.O-1.11, section 49 amended

17 Subsection 49(3) of *The Occupational Therapists Act, 1997* is amended by striking out “*ex parte*, make an order for substitutional” and substituting “without notice, make an order for substituted”.

S.S. 1996, c.P-9.1 amended

18(1) *The Pharmacy and Pharmacy Disciplines Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 14(1)(f.1) is amended by striking out “Representative Board of Saskatchewan Pharmacists” and substituting “Pharmacy Association of Saskatchewan Inc.”.

(3) Clause 23(4)(b) is amended by striking out “*Narcotic Control Act* (Canada)” and substituting “*Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* (Canada)”.

(4) Clause 37(a) is amended by striking out “*Narcotic Control Act* (Canada)” and substituting “*Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* (Canada)”.

S.S. 1990-91, c.P-15.01 amended

19(1) *The Police Act, 1990* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 64(a) is amended by striking out “(Canada), as amended from time to time”.

(3) Subsection 67(1) is amended by striking out “clauses 60(1)(c) to (j)” and substituting “clauses 60(2)(a) to (h)”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-7, section 7 amended

20 Section 7 of *The Recovery of Possession of Land Act* is amended by striking out “before a judge of Her Majesty’s Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan or provincial magistrate”.

S.S. 2002, c.R-8.2, section 18 amended

21 Clause 18(1)(a) of *The Regional Health Services Act* is amended by striking out “subsection 16(4)” and substituting “subsection 16(6)”.

S.S. 2008, c.S-59.01, section 8 amended

22 Subsection 8(4) of *The Statutes and Regulations Revision Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(4) If a revision of public Acts is not a general revision but a revision of one or more public Acts, each of the revised public Acts may be published in the annual volume of Acts for the year in which the revised public Act is deposited with the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly pursuant to section 6”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-8 amended

23(1) *The Teachers’ Life Insurance (Government Contributory) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 1.1(a) is amended by striking out “section 264” and substituting “section 266”.

(3) Subclause 2(d.1)(i) is amended by striking out “section 261” and substituting “section 266”.

S.S. 1994, c.V-6.02, section 16 amended

24 Clause 16(g) of *The Victims of Interpersonal Violence Act* is amended by striking out “substitutional” and substituting “substituted”.

S.S. 2003, c.Y-2, section 10 amended

25 Clause 10(1)(d) of *The Youth Justice Administration Act* is amended by striking out “section 49” and substituting “section 104”.

Coming into force

26 This Act comes into force on assent.